

**NO. 18-1104**

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

Mark Horton,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Midwest Geriatric Management, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri  
Case No. 4:17-cv-02324-JCH

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL SEXUALITY AND GENDER LAW CLINIC  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP  
Katherine S. Barrett Wiik (MN #0351155)  
Lisa L. Beane (MN #0395219)  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015  
Tel: (612) 349-8500  
Fax: (612) 339-4181

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Columbia Law School  
Sexuality and Gender Law Clinic*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	I
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Analytic precision will aid in distinguishing binding precedent from dicta, as this case requires.....	2
II. Treating earlier dicta as binding would unduly restrict courts' capacity to decide newly presented questions. ....	4
III. A three-judge panel of this Court is free to conclude that Mr. Horton has a cognizable sex-discrimination claim under Title VII because the <i>Williamson</i> sentence at issue is dicta. ....	9
Conclusion .....	13

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	5
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co. v. Local Union 304A of United Food &amp; Commercial Workers</i> , 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	6
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	6, 7
<i>Passmore v. Astrue</i> , 533 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	4, 10
<i>Price Waterhouse Cooper v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	6
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	6

<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	3
<i>Soza v. Hill</i> , 542 F.3d 1060 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>State v. Baby</i> , 946 A.2d 463 (Md. Ct. App. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	6
<i>Valente v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , No. 3:08-cv-225, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108352 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 19, 2009) .....	2
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Dorf, Michael C., <i>Dicta and Article III</i> , 142 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1997 (1994).....	3
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know About EEOC and the Enforcement of Protections for LGBT Workers</i> .....	7
Klein, David & Neal Devins, <i>Dicta, Schmicta: Theory Versus Practice in Lower Court Decision Making</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2021 (2013).....	8
Kozel, Randy J., <i>The Scope of Precedent</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 179 (2014).....	8
Posner, Richard A., <i>The Federal Courts: Crisis and Reform</i> (1985).....	2

Smith, Peter J., *The Marshall Court and the Originalist's Dilemma*, 90 Minn. L. Rev. 612 (2006)..... 3

Stinson, Judith M., *Teaching the Holding/Dictum Distinction*, 19 Perspectives: Teaching Legal Research & Writing 192 (2011)..... 4

Stinson, Judith M., *Why Dicta Becomes Holding and Why It Matters*, 76 Brook. L. Rev. 219 (2010)..... 4, 5
